(1) Total debt consists of the amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, capital lease obligations and the aggregate amounts outstanding on

the senior unsecured notes.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2013   2012   2013   2012
Net income   $13,953   $ 3,709   $ 29,539   $ 18,132
Interest expense   13,193   9,825   38,550   23,668
Provision for income taxes   7,023   1,564   14,416   9,554
Depreciation   35,805   30,609   102,034   84,724
Amortization of intangibles   —   16   —   66

EBITDA   $69,974   $45,723   $184,539   $136,144
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   —   10,180   —   10,180

Adjusted EBITDA   $69,974   $55,903   $184,539   $146,324

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Third Quarter 2013 Results
Page 7
November 1, 2013

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
   As Reported   Adjustment (1)   Adjusted
Income before provision for income taxes   $ 5,273   $ 10,180   $15,453
Provision for income taxes   1,564   3,019   4,583

Net income   $ 3,709   $ 7,161   $10,870

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic – Net income per share   $ 0.11   $ 0.31

Diluted – Net income per share   $ 0.11   $ 0.31

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   34,958   34,958

Diluted   34,974   34,974

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
   As Reported   Adjustment (1)   Adjusted
Income before provision for income taxes   $ 27,686   $ 10,180   $37,866
Provision for income taxes   9,554   3,512   13,066

Net income   $ 18,132   $ 6,668   $24,800

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic – Net income per share   $ 0.52   $ 0.71

Diluted – Net income per share   $ 0.52   $ 0.71

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   34,867   34,867

Diluted   34,963   34,963

(1) Adjustment includes premium paid to repurchase or redeem the Company’s 8 3/8% senior unsecured notes and the write-off of unamortized deferred

transaction costs in the prior three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2012.